National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, February 4, 2011 — 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (502 new fires)
New large fires: 20 ()

Large fires contained: 20

Uncontained large fires: **

Area Command Teams committed:
NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression
strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.
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Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 442
New large fires: 18
Uncontained large fires: 0
Size % Est Totl pers Strc $$ |Origin
Incident Name St Unit | Size Chge 0 Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli 9
Ctn Ctn | Pers Lost CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
* Main Street OK | OKS | 6,000 100 17 0 0 14 0 0 1K ST
*
CountyRd. 204 | v | x5 | 3280 | - 100 | - | 10| — | o] 1] o0 0 NR | PRI
Complex
* Ti Valley OK | OKS | 2,000 100 4 0 2 0 0 0.5K ST
* Cedar Bluff OK | OKS | 1,300 0 100 3 0 0 2 0 0 3.75K ST
* Ashland OK | OKS | 1,000 100 2 0 1 0 0 0.4K ST
* Trammel TX | TXS 600 100 9 0 1 0 0 NR PRI
* Bird X | TXS 600 100 8 0 2 0 0 NR PRI
* Alton OK | OKS | 525 100 8 0 6 0 0 2K ST
* Bullock X | TXS 350 100 10 0 1 0 0 NR PRI
* High Hill OK | OKS | 320 100 15 0 9 0 0 1K ST
* Kirby FL | FLS 319 100 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST
* Eccuste OK | OMA | 309 100 14 0 5 0 1 0.6K BIA
* Handle Hollow OK | OKS | 200 0 100 12 0 0 3 0 0 3.75K ST
* LVCCE OK | OMA | 176 100 3 0 1 0 0 0.5K BIA



http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm

Size 0 Pers .
. . . % Est . St (@]
Incident Name St Unit Size Chge ° S Totl Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli re 53 rgin
Ctn Ctn | Pers Lost CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
* City Lake OK | OKS 170 0 100 --- 15 0 0 6 0 0 2.5K ST
* Meeks AR | ARS 142 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 0 0 0 0.5K ST
* Snow OK | OKS 135 0 100 --- 2 0 0 1 0 0 2.5K ST
* County Road 412 AR | ARS 114 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 0 0 0 0.5K ST
OKS — Oklahoma DOF TXS — Texas Forest Service FLS — Florida DOF OMA — Okmulgee Field Office, BIA
ARS — Arkansas Forestry Commission
Southwest Area (PL 1)
New fires: 17
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
Size 0 Pers .
. . . % E .
Incident Name St Unit Size Chge ° st | Totl Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli stre S |Origin
Ctn Ctn | Pers Lost CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
* Jelks AZ | SAD 716 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 5K BLM
SAD - Safford Field Office, BLM
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)
New fires: 3
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
. ) . Size % Est | Totl pers .| Strc $$ |Origin
Incident Name St Unit | Size Chge Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli
Ctn Ctn | Pers Lost CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
" - -
* Smoky Hil Wind| ks | ksx | 400 — w0 | — |120] —~ | o |31 o | 138K | CNTY

KSX — Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: Seasonally cold temperatures will continue across much of the southern tier
of the U.S. well into next week, with mainly dry conditions across the Southwest Area. Enhanced chances for
rain and snow from Oklahoma and eastern Texas to southern Georgia. Drier but continued cold conditions will

spread over the Southern Area later next week, bringing the potential for gusty and dry northerly winds to
Alabama, Mississippi, Georgia and Florida. The Southwest will be dry and not quite as cold.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm

Minutes
OR SAFETY Today's discussion is from the
Fireline Safety Category.
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INITIAL ATTACK FIRE SIZEUP/SAFETY

Having a good sizeup is important in order to give both the Incident Commander (IC) and fire
management a good idea of what problems exist and what resources may be needed for effective
firefighting.

& Use the following reporting factors for size-up and reference local fire size-up cards. Discuss others that may
be used.

Fire name and location

Terrain (slope, aspect, elevation) and position of fire on the slope
Size of fire

Fuel type, anticipated control problems, and spread potential
Values threatened

Weather conditions (wind speed and direction)

Fire behavior

Resources on the fire and those needed

Estimated containment and control times

Cause (known, suspected, under investigation)

& After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transition from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions.
Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in conditions on the fire.

Have you sized up the fire and relayed the information to dispatch?
Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?

e Can you control the fire with the resources available (on the incident or soon to be on the incident)
and under the expected conditions?

e Have you developed a plan to attack the fire (direct or indirect, anchor points, escape routes, head
or flank attack, priority areas); and have you communicated this information to all personnel
assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?

e Are lookouts in place or can you see all of the fire area?
Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?

Are escape routes and safety zones established? If you are using the black, is it completely burned
and without a reburn potential?

e Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated?
e Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?

o  Will you control the fire before the next operational period; and if you won't, or the size of the
organization exceeds the IC’s capability to manage, have you informed the agency Fire
Management Officer?

References:

Fireline Handbook
Incident Response Pocket Guide, inside front cover.

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group * 3833 S. Development Ave ¢ Boise, ID 83705
| FAX: 208-387-5250
6 Minutes Home



http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/flhb_410-1.pdf
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 38 2 40
Southern California

ACRES 32 0 32

FIRES 0
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 4 9 17
Southwest

ACRES 1,437 101 1,543

FIRES 3 3
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 405 405

FIRES 0
Eastern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 435 5 442
Southern Area

ACRES 60 13,228 147 13,435

FIRES 4 2 476 16 502
TOTAL

ACRES 1,437 60 13,665 248 15,415




Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL
FIRES 0
Alaska —
ACRES 0
FIRES 0
Northwest I
ACRES 0
FIRES 2 2 4
Northern California —
ACRES 0 1 1
FIRES 48 6 54
Southern California I
ACRES 32 1 33
FIRES 0
Northern Rockies —
ACRES 0
FIRES 1 2 3
Eastern Great Basin =
ACRES 0 0 0
FIRES 1 1
Western Great Basin =
ACRES 0 0
FIRES 24 14 3 12 15 68
Southwest =
ACRES 27 1,446 21 2,050 157 3,701
FIRES 2 1 2 4 1 10
Rocky Mountain I—
ACRES 4 0 208 405 0 617
FIRES 8 2 10
Eastern Area .
ACRES 6 17 23
FIRES 105 17 2 2,071 36 2,231
Southern Area -
ACRES 5,319 68 60 40,694 1,240 47,381
FIRES 131 17 19 9 2,143 62 2,381
TOTAL —
ACRES 5,350 1,446 276 81 43,187 1,416 51,756
Eight Year Average Fires 2,382
Eight Year Average Acres 85,275

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS | TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 0 3
Northwest

ACRES 263 13 276

FIRES 1 3 3 1 11 19
Northern California

ACRES 12 28 841 3 199 1,083

FIRES 6 6
Southern California

ACRES 50 50

FIRES 5 1 6
Northern Rockies

ACRES 255 1 256

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 31 31

FIRES 11 11
Southwest

ACRES 496 496

FIRES 1 1 4 2 9 17
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 2 1 8 53 820 884

FIRES 0
Eastern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 7 2 3 33 47
Southern Area

ACRES 780 676 4,000 1,335, 21,845 28,636

FIRES 8 7 11 7 5 71 109
TOTAL

ACRES 1,047 293 1,518 4,011 1,388 23,455 31,712




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments.

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

BIA

12

12

324

10

6

2,340
20

2,686

BLM

375
10

199

398

11

88

33

1,066

FWS

841

550

44
33

15,919
41

17,355

NPS

12

12

113

5

5,515
14

5,652

ST/OT

41

21

882
9

88
182

42,882
215

43,893

USFS

10

102
40

583
20

119
23

3,700
76

12,038

111

105,604
284

122,300

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

TOTAL
0

0
18

477
57

1,647
20

148
14

331

456

669
23

3,700
116

13,132
11

132
337

172,260
607

192,952

*%%


http://gacc.nifc.gov/

