National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, February 4, 2011 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (502 new fires)

New large fires: 20 (*)
Large fires contained: 20
Uncontained large fires: ** 0
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 442
New large fires: 18
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Main Street	ОК	OKS	6,000		100		17	0	0	14	0	0	1K	ST
* County Rd. 204 Complex	TX	TXS	3,280		100		10		0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Ti Valley	ОК	OKS	2,000		100		4		0	2	0	0	0.5K	ST
* Cedar Bluff	ОК	OKS	1,300	0	100		3	0	0	2	0	0	3.75K	ST
* Ashland	ОК	OKS	1,000		100		2		0	1	0	0	0.4K	ST
* Trammel	TX	TXS	600		100		9		0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Bird	TX	TXS	600		100		8		0	2	0	0	NR	PRI
* Alton	ОК	OKS	525		100		8		0	6	0	0	2K	ST
* Bullock	TX	TXS	350		100		10		0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* High Hill	ОК	OKS	320		100		15		0	9	0	0	1K	ST
* Kirby	FL	FLS	319		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Eccuste	ОК	OMA	309		100		14		0	5	0	1	0.6K	BIA
* Handle Hollow	ОК	OKS	200	0	100		12	0	0	3	0	0	3.75K	ST
* LVCCE	ОК	OMA	176		100		3		0	1	0	0	0.5K	BIA

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* City Lake	OK	OKS	170	0	100		15	0	0	6	0	0	2.5K	ST
* Meeks	AR	ARS	142		100		3		0	0	0	0	0.5K	ST
* Snow	OK	OKS	135	0	100		2	0	0	1	0	0	2.5K	ST
* County Road 412	AR	ARS	114		100		2		0	0	0	0	0.5K	ST

OKS - Oklahoma DOF TXS - Texas Forest Service FLS - Florida DOF

OMA - Okmulgee Field Office, BIA

ARS – Arkansas Forestry Commission

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 17 New large fires: 1 Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Jelks	AZ	SAD	716		100		0		0	0	0	0	5K	BLM

SAD - Safford Field Office, BLM

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 3 New large fires: 1 Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Smoky Hill Wind Farm	KS	KSX	400		100		120		0	31	1	0	13.8K	CNTY

KSX - Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: Seasonally cold temperatures will continue across much of the southern tier of the U.S. well into next week, with mainly dry conditions across the Southwest Area. Enhanced chances for rain and snow from Oklahoma and eastern Texas to southern Georgia. Drier but continued cold conditions will spread over the Southern Area later next week, bringing the potential for gusty and dry northerly winds to Alabama, Mississippi, Georgia and Florida. The Southwest will be dry and not quite as cold.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

INITIAL ATTACK FIRE SIZEUP/SAFETY

Having a good sizeup is important in order to give both the Incident Commander (IC) and fire management a good idea of what problems exist and what resources may be needed for effective firefighting.

- Use the following reporting factors for size-up and reference local fire size-up cards. Discuss others that may be used.
 - Fire name and location
 - Terrain (slope, aspect, elevation) and position of fire on the slope
 - Size of fire
 - Fuel type, anticipated control problems, and spread potential
 - Values threatened
 - Weather conditions (wind speed and direction)
 - Fire behavior
 - Resources on the fire and those needed
 - Estimated containment and control times
 - Cause (known, suspected, under investigation)
- After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transition from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in conditions on the fire.
 - Have you sized up the fire and relayed the information to dispatch?
 - Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?
 - Can you control the fire with the resources available (on the incident or soon to be on the incident) and under the expected conditions?
 - Have you developed a plan to attack the fire (direct or indirect, anchor points, escape routes, head
 or flank attack, priority areas); and have you communicated this information to all personnel
 assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
 - Are lookouts in place or can you see all of the fire area?
 - Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
 - Are escape routes and safety zones established? If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?
 - Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated?
 - Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?
 - Will you control the fire before the next operational period; and if you won't, or the size of the
 organization exceeds the IC's capability to manage, have you informed the agency Fire
 Management Officer?

References:

<u>Fireline Handbook</u>
Incident Response Pocket Guide, inside front cover.

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					38	2	40
Southern Samornia	ACRES					32	0	32
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	4	4				9	17
Coddinioot	ACRES	5	1,437				101	1,543
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					3		3
rtooky wountain	ACRES					405		405
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastelli Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2	435	5	442
Codificiti Alea	ACRES				60	13,228	147	13,435
TOTAL	FIRES	4	4	0	2	476	16	502
I O I / L	ACRES	5	1,437	0	60	13,665	248	15,415

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
nonnwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				2		2	4
Northern Camorna	ACRES				0		1	1
Southern California	FIRES					48	6	54
Countries Cambrina	ACRES					32	1	33
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Nottrieffi Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1		2			3
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES		0		0			0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	24	14		3	12	15	68
Codinwood	ACRES	27	1,446		21	2,050	157	3,701
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	1	2		4	1	10
rtooky Wodritain	ACRES	4	0	208		405	0	617
Eastern Area	FIRES					8	2	10
Lasterri Area	ACRES					6	17	23
Southern Area	FIRES	105		17	2	2,071	36	2,231
Codineminated	ACRES	5,319		68	60	40,694	1,240	47,381
TOTAL	FIRES	131	17	19	9	2,143	62	2,381
	ACRES	5,350	1,446	276	81	43,187	1,416	51,756

Eight Year Average Fires	2,382
Eight Year Average Acres	85,275

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Niesthanes	FIRES		3				0	3
Northwest	ACRES		263				13	276
Northern California	FIRES	1	3	3	1		11	19
Northern California	ACRES	12	28	841	3		199	1,083
Southern California	FIRES						6	6
Southern Camornia	ACRES						50	50
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5					1	6
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	255					1	256
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
zasiem Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Western Great Basin	ACRES						31	31
Southwest	FIRES						11	11
Oddinwest	ACRES						496	496
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1	1	4	2	9	17
Rocky Modificant	ACRES		2	1	8	53	820	884
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lasiem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES	2		7	2	3	33	47
Oddinent Alea	ACRES	780		676	4,000	1,335	21,845	28,636
TOTAL	FIRES	8	7	11	7	5	71	109
101712	ACRES	1,047	293	1,518	4,011	1,388	23,455	31,712

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nouthwest	FIRES		8				10	18
Northwest	ACRES		375				102	477
Northern California	FIRES	1	10	3	3		40	57
Northern Camorna	ACRES	12	199	841	12		583	1,647
Southern California	FIRES						20	20
Southern California	ACRES						148	148
Northern Rockies	FIRES	12	1				1	14
Northern Nockies	ACRES	324	6				1	331
Factory Croat Pagin	FIRES		3		1	3	1	8
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		398		12	41	5	456
Western Great Basin	FIRES			1			2	3
Western Great Dasin	ACRES			550			119	669
Southwest	FIRES		İ	İ			23	23
Southwest	ACRES						3,700	3,700
Dooky Mountain	FIRES	1	11	2	5	21	76	116
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	10	88	1	113	882	12,038	13,132
Eastern Area	FIRES			2		9		11
Lasterii Area	ACRES			44		88		132
Southern Area	FIRES	6	İ	33	5	182	111	337
Southern Alea	ACRES	2,340		15,919	5,515	42,882	105,604	172,260
TOTAL	FIRES	20	33	41	14	215	284	607
TOTAL	ACRES	2,686	1,066	17,355	5,652	43,893	122,300	192,952

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.